are usually provided in a financial report prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the
Corporations Act.

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

• assumes that the proceeds from the exercise of the 300 million options were received, and the Share Capital
Reduction was paid, on the relevant reference date of 31 December 2020;

• does not include cashflows for the period 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021 which would further enhance the financial
position of the Company; and

• uses an exchange rate of 0.75 Australian Dollars to 1 United States Dollar when converting Australian Dollar
denominated amounts into United States Dollars.

In summary, on a pro-forma basis, the Company will have a strong balance sheet following the Share Capital Reduction
with sufficient capacity to meet the future requirements of the business.

 - 6 -

Historical and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

 REPORTED AS AT
31 DECEMBER 2020

IMPACT
FROM THE
EXERCISE OF
OPTIONS

ADJUSTMENT
FOR
PROPOSED
SHARE
CAPITAL
REDUCTION

PRO FORMA
POSTION
AFTER SHARE
CAPITAL
REDUCTION

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 33,035 13,725 (16,575) 30,185

Receivables 9,817 - - 9,817

Inventories 3,043 - - 3,043

Current tax receivable 245 - - 245

Derivative financial instruments 410 - - 410

Other assets 2,136 - - 2,136

Total current assets 48,686 13,725 (16,575) 45,836

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 9,073 - - 9,073

Plant and equipment 656 - - 656

Oil and gas assets 113,525 - - 113,525

Total non-current assets 123,254 - - 123,254

Total assets 171,940 13,725 (16,575) 169,090

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 13,132 - - 13,132

Current tax payable 1,407 - - 1,407

Borrowings 14,323 - - 14,323

Derivative financial instruments 277 - - 277

Other financial liabilities 2,948 - - 2,948

Total current liabilities 32,087 - - 32,087

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 288 - - 288

Deferred tax liability 14,209 - - 14,209

Borrowings 7,848 - - 7,848

Provisions  28,924 - - 28,924

Total non-current liabilities 51,269 - - 51,269

Total liabilities 83,356 - - 83,356

Net assets 88,584 13,725 (16,575) 85,734

EQUITY

Contributed equity 174,801 13,725 (16,575) 171,951

Reserves 13,615 - - 13,615

Accumulated losses (99,832) - - (99,832)

Total equity 88,584 13,725 (16,575) 85,734

 - 7 -

Legal requirements

The Share Capital Reduction will be an “equal reduction” for the purposes of section 256B(2) of the Corporations Act
because it:

 relates only to the ordinary shares of the Company;

 applies to each Eligible Shareholder in proportion to the number of shares they hold; and

 is on the same terms for each Eligible Shareholder.

Fair and reasonable

Section 256B(1)(a) of the Corporations Act requires that the Share Capital Reduction must be fair and reasonable to the
Company’s shareholders as a whole.

The Board considers that the Share Capital Reduction is fair and reasonable to all shareholders as it will be available